Exhibit 99.2

Midwest Holding Inc. Reports First Quarter 2021 Results

LINCOLN, Neb., May 13, 2021/PRNewswire/ -- Midwest Holding Inc. (“Midwest”) (NASDAQ: “MDWT”), today announced financial results for its first quarter ended March 31, 2021.

First Quarter 2021 Highlights

·	Annuity direct written premiums under statutory accounting principles grew 159% to $123.7 million in the first quarter of 2021, compared to $47.8 million in the first quarter of 2020
·	Non-GAAP management revenue grew 126% to $6.4 million in the first quarter of 2021, compared to $2.8 million in the first quarter of 2020
·	Non-GAAP management operating income (loss) available to common shareholders was a loss of $0.4 million in the first quarter of 2021, compared to income of $0.5 million in the first quarter of 2020
·	GAAP revenue was negative $0.6 million in the first quarter of 2021, compared to $24.4 million in the first quarter of 2020
·	GAAP net (loss) income was a net loss of $1.6 million in the first quarter of 2021, compared to income of $21.5 million in the first quarter of 2020

From Co-Chief Executive Officer A. Michael Salem

I am pleased to report on the solid progress we are making at Midwest. We continue to execute on our business plan and remain uniquely positioned to capitalize on the life and annuity supply chain.

The opportunity in our space has been established. Our business model has been validated by the industry. Midwest was built for this opportunity, from the ground up, to manufacture and distribute individual life and annuity products on behalf of third-party asset managers and investors.

Our goal is to build a transformational company capable of generating significant long-term earnings power. To do that, we must build an outstanding infrastructure – driven by investment in technology, distribution, asset management and operations – and we must manage our capital and our growth.

On these fronts Midwest is executing successfully:

·	We have significantly expanded our distribution capabilities for our reinsurance products – positioning us for scalable access to capital in the foreseeable future
·	We have built the beginnings of a solid asset management platform – attracting top talent such as 1505 CEO Eric Del Monaco, Head Trader Elliot Sperber and Head of Credit Brad Schneider to lead our efforts
·	And we are building a leading technology and operations platform – not only allowing us to efficiently scale, but also providing us a very important third-party revenue opportunity

Q1 2021 Key Performance Indicators and Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Annuity Premiums

For the first quarter of 2021, annuity direct written premiums (statutory) grew 159% to $123.7 million, compared to $47.8 million in the first quarter of 2020. Ceded premiums for the first quarter of 2021, grew 84% to $47.5 million, compared to $25.7 million in the first quarter of 2020.

Management Revenue*

For the first quarter, management revenue (a non-GAAP measure) was $6.4 million ($10.0 million a management earnings power basis), an increase of 126% (274% on a management earnings power basis) compared to $2.8 million ($2.7 million on a management earnings power basis) in the first quarter of 2020. The components of management revenue in the first quarter of 2021 include:

·	$2.9 million ($5.4 million on a management earnings power basis) of net revenue on reinsurance, primarily ceding commissions
·	$2.9 million ($4.0 million on a management earnings power basis) of investment income, net of expenses
·	$0.4 million service fee revenue, net of expenses
·	$0.2 million of other revenue

* Non-GAAP: See discussion below for a reconciliation to GAAP.

Management Operating Income (Loss) Available to Common Shareholders*

For the first quarter of 2021, management operating income (loss) available to common shareholders decreased to a $0.4 million loss ($3.1 million income on a management earnings power basis), compared to $0.5 million of income ($0.6 million on a management earnings power basis) in the first quarter of 2020.

Management operating income (loss) available to common shareholders decreased year-over-year compared to the first quarter of 2020 due to timing of reinsurance transactions as well as general and administrative expenses attributable to increased investment in the business. Also, investment income was under expectations because of excess cash balances.

* Non-GAAP: See discussion below for a reconciliation to GAAP.

General & Administrative Expenses

For the first quarter of 2021, general and administrative or “G&A” expenses totaled $5.3 million compared to $2.1 million in the first quarter of 2020. G&A expenses include salaries, benefits and other operating expenses, while excluding $0.3 million of non-cash stock-based compensation and negative $4.1 million of non-cash mark-to-market of our derivative option allowance. Management views approximately 15% of G&A this quarter to be directly related to activities connected to investment in the future growth of the business.

Explanation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We discuss below certain non-GAAP financial measures that our management uses in conjunction with GAAP financial measures as an integral part of managing our business and to, among other things:

·	monitor and evaluate the performance of our business operations and financial performance;
·	facilitate internal comparisons of the historical operating performance of our business operations;
·	review and assess the operating performance of our management team;
·	analyze and evaluate financial and strategic planning decisions regarding future operations; and
·	plan for and prepare future annual operating budgets and determine appropriate levels of operating investments.

Non-GAAP financial measures used by us may be calculated differently from, and therefore may not be comparable to, similarly titled measures used by other companies. These non-GAAP financial measures should be considered along with, but not as alternatives to, our operating performance measures as prescribed by GAAP.

Annuity Premiums

Annuity premiums, also referred to as sales or direct written premiums, do not correspond to revenues under GAAP, but are relevant metrics to understand our business performance. Under statutory accounting practices, or SAP, our annuity premiums received are treated as premium revenue. Our premium metrics include all sums paid into an individual annuity in a given period. We typically transfer all or a substantial portion of the premium and policy obligations to reinsurers. Ceded premium represents the premium we transfer to reinsurers in a given period. Retained premium represents the portion of premium received during a given period that was not ceded to reinsurers and will either be reinsured in a subsequent period or retained by us. We typically retain premiums prior to transferring them to reinsurers to facilitate block and other reinsurance transactions involving portfolios of annuity premiums.

Adjusted Revenue

Our adjusted revenue represents the revenue we receive and retain taking into account the reinsurance transactions we complete. We define adjusted revenue as revenue including the impact of reinsurance transactions completed during the relevant period and excluding the total return on the asset portfolios that are owned by reinsurers but held by us, which in the table below is the net realized (gains) losses on investments. We hold these assets primarily to reduce potential credit risk of the reinsurers. Under our agreements with reinsurers, the assets backing the reinsurance agreements are typically maintained by us as collateral but the assets and the total return on the asset portfolios are allocable by the reinsurers. We receive ceding commissions from reinsurers based on ceded premium in a given period, the products reinsured and the terms of the reinsurance agreements. The revenue we receive from ceding commissions is recognized and earned immediately under SAP upon the completion of a reinsurance transaction in which we have ceded premiums to reinsurers. There is no collectability risk as the commissions are paid to us in full in cash when the policies are written and there are no further expenses associated with the collected premiums. The adjustment for deferred coinsurance ceding commission is derived directly from our GAAP Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows in our Consolidated Financial Statements. Our management uses adjusted revenue as an internal measure of our underlying business performance and it provides useful insights into our results of operations.

Under GAAP, ceding commissions are deferred on our Consolidated Balance Sheets as a deferred gain on coinsurance transactions and are subsequently amortized through amortization of deferred gain on reinsurance on the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss over the period of the policy contracts.

Adjusted Net Income (Loss)

Adjusted net income (loss) is management’s evaluation of the impact of revenue we receive and retain taking into account the reinsurance transactions we complete. Under these provisions with third-party reinsurers, the assets backing the treaties are maintained by American Life as collateral and are carried on our Consolidated Balance Sheets, but the assets are owned by the third-party reinsurer; thus, the total return on the asset portfolio belongs to the third-party reinsurers. Under GAAP this is considered an embedded derivative but is not designated as a hedge. We make a Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss adjustment for net realized gains or losses on investments related to the embedded derivative. The net realized gains or losses on investments related to the embedded derivative is included in GAAP net income or loss but is reversed dollar for dollar in the calculation of GAAP other comprehensive income (loss) through a reclassification adjustment for net realized gains or losses on investments. Management defines adjusted net income (loss) as net income (loss) including the impact of reinsurance transactions completed during the period and excluding the total return on the asset portfolios that are owned by reinsurers and held by us. These items have no direct expense and the tax effect of these adjustments is already included in our tax basis, which is similar to our Adjusted Net Income. Our management uses adjusted net income (loss) as an internal measure of our underlying business performance and because it provides useful insights into our results of operations.

Management Revenue

In addition to total revenue, we have consistently utilized management revenue as an economic measure to evaluate our financial performance. Management revenue is GAAP revenue while excluding the impact of items that fluctuate from quarter to quarter in a manner unrelated to core operations, which we believe are useful in analyzing operating trends. The most significant adjustments to arrive at management revenue eliminate the impact of net realized gains or losses on investments. Such adjustments include the elimination of net realized gains or losses on investments related to the fair value accounting for derivatives used to hedge the fixed indexed annuity (“FIA”) index credits and mark-to-market change in the FIA embedded derivative liability. The aforementioned adjustments are not economic in nature. We believe the combined presentation and evaluation of total revenue and adjusted revenue together with management revenue provides information that may enhance an investor’s understanding of our underlying operating results.

Management Earnings Power Metrics

We provide supplemental information herein that includes management earnings power metrics, which are non-GAAP measures. We believe these metrics are a valuable tool to us to determine potential earnings that we would achieve based upon certain key assumptions and performance targets. These assumptions include adjusting for the timing of our reinsurance transactions; furthermore, we assume that we meet our target of ceding 90% of our written premiums during a period and earn net revenue on reinsurance at a 4.00% rate on premiums ceded during a period. In addition, we assume that we meet our target of earning investment income, net of expenses during a period at a 4.75% return on assets (i.e. average retained total investments and cash during a period) on an annualized basis; this assumption adjusts for the timing of the deployment of our excess cash balances. These assumptions could prove to be materially incorrect, although we have made them part in good faith. We also assume that our investment in ongoing expansion and reinsurance of business of the Company is going to be approximately 15% of general and administrative expenses. This investment is to cover future costs that we believe will be necessary in order to continue our significant use of technology, product development and expenses involved in our reinsurance strategy. We further assume that our tax rate will be 21%. There can be no assurance that our assumptions will be correct. These metrics should not be considered GAAP measures in any manner whatsoever. Our GAAP results are set forth in our Consolidated Financial Statements.

Net Revenue on Reinsurance

We have consistently utilized net revenue on reinsurance, a component of management revenue, as an economic measure to evaluate our financial performance. Net revenue earned on reinsurance represents ceding commissions and other reinsurance-related fees paid to us in the period.

Management Expenses

In addition to total expenses, we have consistently utilized management expenses as an economic measure to evaluate our financial performance. Management expenses are total GAAP expenses adjusted to eliminate one-time, non-recurring expenses and the impact of items that fluctuate from quarter to quarter in a manner unrelated to core operations, which we believe are useful in analyzing operating trends. The most significant adjustments to arrive at management expenses include the use of management interest credited (as discussed below), the exclusion of stock-based compensation and the exclusion of the mark-to-market option allowance expense (included in other operating expenses) payable to reinsurers to cover their obligations to FIA policyholders. We believe the combined presentation and evaluation of total expenses together with management expenses provides information that may enhance an investor’s understanding of our underlying operating results.

Management Interest Credited

We have consistently utilized management interest credited, a component of management expenses, as an economic measure to evaluate our financial performance. GAAP interest credited contains significant technical considerations related to fair value accounting related to the mark-to-market change in the FIA embedded derivative liability and change in actuarial valuation of the FIA reserve, both of which are sensitive to changes in the market as well as changes in actuarial assumptions. Due to these technical considerations that are largely unhelpful to management and investors, we exclude the GAAP interest credited expense related to the FIA product and include the amortized cost of options we purchase to service our FIA policyholder obligations. The sum of GAAP interest credited related to our multi-year guaranteed annuity (“MYGA”) products and the amortized cost of options we purchase to service our FIA products is management interest credited.

Management Operating Income (Loss) Available to Common Stockholders

In addition to net income (loss), we have consistently utilized management operating income (loss) available to common stockholders as an economic measure to evaluate our financial performance. Management operating income (loss) available to common stockholders is management revenue (discussed above) net of management expenses (discussed above) and then tax-effected at 21% assumed tax rate.

SPECIAL CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements contained or incorporated by reference in this release constitute forward-looking statements. These statements are based on management’s expectations, estimates, projections and assumptions. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology including “could,” “may,” “will,” “should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “potential,” “intend,” or “continue,” the negative of these terms, or other comparable terminology used in connection with any discussion of future operating results or financial performance. These statements are only predictions and reflect our management’s good faith present expectation of future events and are subject to a number of important factors and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements.

Factors that may cause our actual results to differ materially from those contemplated or projected, forecast, estimated or budgeted in such forward-looking statements include among others, the following possibilities:

·	our business plan, particularly including our reinsurance strategy, may not prove to be successful;
·	our reliance on third-party insurance marketing organizations to market and sell our annuity insurance products through a network of independent agents;
·	adverse changes in our ratings obtained from independent rating agencies;
·	failure to maintain adequate reinsurance;
·	our inability to expand our insurance operations outside the 21 states and District of Columbia in which we are currently licensed;
·	our annuity insurance products may not achieve significant market acceptance;
·	we may continue to experience operating losses in the foreseeable future;
·	the possible loss or retirement of one or more of our key executive personnel;
·	intense competition, including the intensification of price competition, competitive pressures from established insurers with greater financial resources, the entry of new competitors, and the introduction of new products by new and existing competitors;
·	adverse state and federal legislation or regulation, including decreases in rates, limitations on premium levels, increases in minimum capital and reserve requirements, benefit mandates and tax treatment of insurance products;
·	fluctuations in interest rates causing a reduction of investment income or increase in interest expense and in the market value of interest-rate sensitive investment;
·	failure to obtain new customers, retain existing customers, or reductions in policies in force by existing customers;
·	higher service, administrative, or general expense due to the need for additional advertising, marketing, administrative or management information systems expenditures;
·	changes in our liquidity due to changes in asset and liability matching;
·	possible claims relating to sales practices for insurance products; and
·	lawsuits in the ordinary course of business.

Earnings Teleconference Information

The Company will host a conference call to discuss financial and operating results for the first quarter 2021 on Friday, May 14, 2021, at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The Company also plans to release its first quarter 2021 results on the investor relations section of its website at https://ir.midwestholding.com after the close of the financial markets on May 13, 2021.

CONFERENCE CALL DETAILS

To pre-register for this call, please go to the following link (you will receive your access details via email): https://www.incommglobalevents.com/registration/client/7573/midwest-holding-inc-q12021/

WEBCAST DETAILS (Audience)

Use this link to access the audience view of the webcast.
https://event.on24.com/wcc/r/3082002/ACAF7ED754FD300A2FF579197E934571

A replay of the webcast will be made available after the call on the Investor Relations page of the Company’s website at https://ir.midwestholding.com

About Midwest

Midwest Holding Inc. is a rapidly growing, technology-enabled, services-oriented annuity platform. Midwest designs and develops in-demand annuity products that are distributed through independent distribution channels, to a large and growing demographic of U.S. retirees. Midwest originates, manages and transfers these annuities through reinsurance arrangements to asset managers and other third-party investors, who are actively seeking these financially attractive products. Midwest also provides the operational and regulatory infrastructure and expertise to enable asset managers and third-party investors to form, capitalize and manage their own reinsurance capital vehicles.

For more information, please visit www.midwestholding.com

Investor contact: ir@midwestholding.com

Media inquiries: press@midwestholding.com

Supplemental Information – Management Financials
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Annuity Premiums (SAP)
Annuity direct written premiums	$123,653,931	$47,815,010
Ceded premiums	47,464,279	25,728,698

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Management Revenue
Net revenue on reinsurance	$2,858,782	$1,216,378
Investment income, net of expenses	2,887,363	1,240,978
Service fee revenue, net of expenses	438,146	380,267
Other revenue	248,969	9,777
Management revenue - total	6,433,260	2,847,400

Management Expenses
Salaries and benefits excluding stock-based compensation	2,681,864	824,896
Other operating expenses excluding MTM option allowance	2,569,227	1,313,179
General and administrative expenses (G&A)	5,251,091	2,138,075
Management interest credited	1,142,409	43,252
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs	502,737	40,509
Expenses related to retained business	1,645,146	83,761
Management expenses - total	6,896,237	2,221,836
Management operating income before taxes	(462,977)	625,564
Effective tax benefit (expense) at 21% assumed tax rate	97,225	(131,368)
Management operating income (loss) available to common stockholders	$(365,752)	$494,196

Management operating income (loss) available to common stockholders per common share
Basic	$(0.10)	$0.24
Diluted	$(0.10)	$0.24
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic	3,737,564	2,042,670
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted	4,010,238	2,065,045

Supplemental Information – Management Earnings Power Metrics
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Management Earnings Power Metrics
Management revenue - total	$6,433,260	$2,847,400
Adjustments:
Incremental net revenue on reinsurance at 4.00% on 90% written premiums to be ceded	2,552,970	692,192
Incremental investment income, net of expenses at 4.75% ROA	1,063,085	(853,079)
Management earnings power - revenue	10,049,315	2,686,513

Management operating income before taxes	$(462,977)	$625,564
Adjustments:
Incremental net revenue on reinsurance at 4.00% on 90% written premiums to be ceded	2,552,970	692,192
Incremental investment income, net of expenses at 4.75% ROA	1,063,085	(853,079)
Management attribution of 15% of G&A to investment in future growth	787,664	320,711
Management earnings power - operating income before taxes	3,940,742	785,389
Effective tax benefit (expense) at 21% assumed tax rate	(827,556)	(164,932)
Management earnings power - operating income (loss) available to common stockholders	$3,113,186	$620,457
Management earnings power - operating income (loss) available to common stockholders
Basic	$0.83	$0.30
Diluted	$0.78	$0.30

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Management Earnings Power Metrics - Revenue
Annuity direct written premiums	$123,653,931	$47,815,010
Ceded premiums	47,464,279	25,728,698

Target: 90% of annuity direct written premiums to be ceded	$111,288,538	$43,033,509
Additional written premiums to be ceded	63,824,259	17,304,811

Incremental net revenue on reinsurance at 4.00% on 90% written premiums to be ceded	2,552,970	692,192
Net revenue on reinsurance	2,858,782	1,216,378
Target: Net revenue on reinsurance at 4.00% on 90% of written premiums to be ceded	5,411,752	1,908,570

Average retained total investments & cash during period	$332,669,290	$32,665,178
Target: Investment income, net of expenses at 4.75% ROA	3,950,448	387,899

Incremental investment income, net of expenses at 4.75% ROA	1,063,085	(853,079)
Investment income, net of expenses	2,887,363	1,240,978
Target: Investment income, net of expenses at 4.75% ROA	3,950,448	387,899

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Management Attribution of 15% of G&A to Investment in Future Growth
General and administrative expenses (G&A)	$5,251,091	$2,138,075
Management attribution of 15% of G&A to investment in future growth	787,664	320,711

Reconciliation – Management Revenue to GAAP Revenue;
Management Expenses to GAAP Expenses
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Management Revenue
Total revenue - GAAP	$(613,771)	$24,413,491
Adjustments:
Less: Total return swap	(404,600)	(23,238,919)
Add: Deferred coinsurance ceding commission	2,397,926	1,033,940
Adjusted revenue	1,379,555	2,208,512
Less: Premiums	—	(21)
Less: FIA hedge	5,384,863	763,625
Less: Other realized gains	(331,158)	(124,716)
Management revenue - total	$6,433,260	$2,847,400

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Net Revenue on Reinsurance
Amortization of deferred gain on reinsurance	$460,856	$182,438
Adjustments:
Add: Deferred coinsurance ceding commission	2,397,926	1,033,940
Net revenue on reinsurance	$2,858,782	$1,216,378

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Management Expenses
Total expenses - GAAP	$(445,657)	$2,394,617
Adjustments:
Less: Benefits	(79)	7,103
Less: Stock-based compensation	(261,340)	(11,934)
Less: MTM option allowance	4,114,501	—
Less: FIA interest credited - GAAP	2,818,506	(194,262)
Add: FIA options cost - amortized	670,306	26,311
Management expenses - total	$6,896,237	$2,221,836

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Management Interest Credited
Interest credited - GAAP	$(2,346,403)	$211,202
Adjustments:
Less: FIA interest credited - GAAP	2,818,506	(194,262)
Add: FIA options cost - amortized	670,306	26,311
Management interest credited	$1,142,409	$43,252

Reconciliation – Management Operating Income (Loss) Available to Common Stockholders to
GAAP Net Loss Attributable to Midwest Holding Inc.
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Management Operating Income (Loss) Available to Common Stockholders
Net loss attributable to Midwest Holding Inc. - GAAP	$(1,600,462)	$21,548,458
Adjustments:
Less: Total return swap	(404,600)	(23,238,919)
Add: Deferred coinsurance ceding commission	2,397,926	1,033,940
Total adjustments	1,993,326	(22,204,979)
Income tax (expense) benefit adjustment (1)	—	—
Adjusted net income (loss)	$392,864	$(656,521)
Less: Premiums	—	(21)
Less: FIA hedge	5,384,863	763,625
Less: Other realized gains	(331,158)	(124,716)
Less: Benefits	79	(7,103)
Less: Stock-based compensation	261,340	11,934
Less: MTM option allowance	(4,114,501)	—
Less: FIA interest credited - GAAP	(2,818,506)	194,262
Add: FIA options cost - amortized	(670,306)	(26,311)
Less: Gain attributable to noncontrolling interest	—	62,500
Less: Income tax expense - GAAP	1,432,348	407,916
Add: Effective tax benefit (expense) at 21% assumed tax rate	97,225	(131,368)
Total adjustments	(758,616)	1,150,717
Management operating income (loss) available to common stockholders	$(365,752)	$494,196

(1)	All adjustments above do not have any tax impact.

Supplemental Information – Retained and Reinsurance Balance Sheets (GAAP)
(Unaudited)

	March 31, 2021			December 31, 2020

	Retained	Reinsurance	Consolidated	Retained	Reinsurance	Consolidated
Assets
Total investments	305,022,890	388,398,930	693,421,820	185,367,430	332,827,149	518,194,579
Cash and cash equivalents	72,613,680	28,313,472	100,927,152	102,334,579	49,344,695	151,679,274
Accrued investment income	3,193,353	5,901,740	9,095,093	1,955,938	4,850,898	6,806,836
Deferred acquisition costs, net	19,676,745	—	19,676,745	13,456,303	—	13,456,303
Reinsurance recoverables	—	38,715,577	38,715,577	—	32,146,042	32,146,042
Other assets	2,918,643	1,436,019	4,354,662	2,685,341	1,432,384	4,117,725
Total assets	$403,425,311	$462,765,738	$866,191,049	$305,799,591	$420,601,168	$726,400,759
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities:
Policyholder liabilities	$265,456,993	$461,795,179	$727,252,172	$191,887,322	$418,921,167	$610,808,489
Deferred gain on coinsurance transactions	20,596,683	—	20,596,683	18,198,757	—	18,198,757
Other liabilities	31,739,452	970,559	32,710,011	9,384,013	1,680,001	11,064,014
Total liabilities	$317,793,128	$462,765,738	$780,558,866	$219,470,092	$420,601,168	$640,071,260
Stockholders’ Equity:
Voting common stock	3,738	—	3,738	3,738	—	3,738
Additional paid-in capital	133,678,612	—	133,678,612	133,417,272	—	133,417,272
Accumulated deficit	(55,122,540)	—	(55,122,540)	(53,522,078)	—	(53,522,078)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	7,072,373	—	7,072,373	6,430,567	—	6,430,567
Total Midwest Holding Inc.'s stockholders' equity	$85,632,183	$—	$85,632,183	$86,329,499	$—	$86,329,499
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	$403,425,311	$462,765,738	$866,191,049	$305,799,591	$420,601,168	$726,400,759

Consolidated Balance Sheets

	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	(Unaudited)
Assets
Investments, available for sale, at fair value fixed maturities (amortized cost: $484,140,375 and $369,156,068, respectively)	$493,069,034	$377,163,358
Mortgage loans on real estate, held for investment	109,776,321	94,989,970
Derivative instruments	9,473,398	11,361,034
Equity securities	42,093,166	—
Other invested assets	25,606,108	21,897,130
Investment escrow	3,317,043	3,174,047
Preferred stock	4,300,591	3,897,980
Notes receivable	5,737,608	5,665,487
Policy loans	48,551	45,573
Total investments	693,421,820	518,194,579
Cash and cash equivalents	100,927,152	151,679,274
Deferred acquisition costs, net	19,676,745	13,456,303
Premiums receivable	313,115	313,601
Accrued investment income	9,095,093	6,806,836
Reinsurance recoverables	38,715,577	32,146,042
Intangible assets	700,000	700,000
Property and equipment, net	101,980	103,964
Operating lease right of use assets	317,715	348,198
Other assets	1,799,371	1,533,179
Assets associated with business held for sale	1,122,481	1,118,783
Total assets	$866,191,049	$726,400,759
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Liabilities:
Benefit reserves	$12,784,452	$12,775,773
Policy claims	164,377	161,703
Deposit-type contracts	714,300,232	597,868,472
Advance premiums	3,111	2,541
Deferred gain on coinsurance transactions	20,596,683	18,198,757
Lease liabilities:
Operating lease	364,128	396,911
Other liabilities	31,230,201	9,552,791
Liabilities associated with business held for sale	1,115,682	1,114,312
Total liabilities	780,558,866	640,071,260
Contingencies and Commitments
Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; authorized 2,000,000 shares; no shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2021 or December 31, 2020	—	—
Voting common stock, $0.001 par value; authorized 20,000,000 shares; 3,737,564 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively; non-voting common stock, $0.001 par value, 2,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively	3,738	3,738
Additional paid-in capital	133,853,945	133,592,605
Treasury stock	(175,333)	(175,333)
Accumulated deficit	(55,122,540)	(53,522,078)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	7,072,373	6,430,567
Total stockholders' equity	85,632,183	86,329,499
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	$866,191,049	$726,400,759

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Revenues
Premiums	$—	$21
Investment income, net of expenses	2,887,363	1,240,978
Net realized (loss) gain on investments	(4,649,105)	22,600,010
Amortization of deferred gain on reinsurance	460,856	182,438
Service fee revenue, net of expenses	438,146	380,267
Other revenue	248,969	9,777
Total (loss) revenue	(613,771)	24,413,491
Expenses
Interest credited	(2,346,403)	211,202
Benefits	79	(7,103)
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs	502,737	40,509
Salaries and benefits	2,927,227	824,896
Other operating expenses	(1,529,297)	1,325,113
Total expenses	(445,657)	2,394,617
(Loss) income continuing from operations before taxes	(168,114)	22,018,874
Income tax expense	(1,432,348)	(407,916)
Net (loss) income from continued operations	(1,600,462)	21,610,958
Less: (Loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interest	—	(62,500)
Net (loss) income attributable to Midwest Holding, Inc.	(1,600,462)	21,548,458
Comprehensive income (loss):
Unrealized gains (losses) on investments arising during period, net of offsets, net of tax ($180,885 and $0, respectively)	962,880	(4,170,973)
Unrealized losses on foreign currency	—	(405,275)
Less: Reclassification adjustment for net realized gains on investments, net of tax ($85,348 and $4.7 million, respectively)	(321,074)	(22,600,010)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	641,806	(27,176,258)
Comprehensive loss	$(958,656)	$(5,627,800)
Earnings (loss) income per common share
Basic	$(0.43)	$10.55
Diluted	$(0.43)	$10.43

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended March 31,
	2021	2020
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net (loss) income attributable to Midwest Holding, Inc.	$(1,600,462)	$21,548,458
Adjustments to arrive at cash provided by operating activities:
Net premium and discount on investments	(279,584)	37,978
Depreciation and amortization	13,567	15,321
Stock options	261,340	11,934
Net transfers to noncontrolling interest	—	62,500
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs	502,737	40,509
Deferred acquisition costs capitalized	(6,774,293)	(1,483,941)
Net realized losses (gains) on investments	4,649,105	(22,600,010)
Deferred coinsurance ceding commission	2,397,926	1,033,940
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Reinsurance recoverables	(6,164,935)	2,617,495
Interest and dividends due and accrued	(2,288,257)	(1,052,329)
Premiums receivable	486	5,599
Policy liabilities	(4,305,256)	1,699,134
Other assets and liabilities	21,408,109	379,158
Other assets and liabilities - discontinued operations	(2,328)	703
Net cash provided by operating activities	7,818,155	2,316,449
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Securities available for sale:
Purchases	(218,526,945)	(39,723,572)
Proceeds from sale or maturity	61,831,341	3,852,943
Mortgage loans on real estate, held for investment purchases
Purchases	(16,446,861)	(33,342,545)
Proceeds from sale	1,660,510	2,069,950
Derivatives
Purchases	(4,157,582)	(651,661)
Proceeds from sale	660,355	—
Other invested assets
Purchases	(5,159,712)	(2,715,965)
Proceeds from sale	1,307,738	2,388,560
Preferred stock	(474,732)	-
Net change in policy loans	(2,978)	(22,720)
Net purchases of property and equipment	(10,350)	(8,998)
Net cash used in investing activities	(179,319,216)	(68,154,008)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Finance lease	—	(111)
Receipts on deposit-type contracts	123,653,931	47,815,010
Withdrawals on deposit-type contracts	(2,904,992)	(186,689)
Net cash provided by financing activities	120,748,939	47,628,210
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(50,752,122)	(18,209,349)
Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning	151,679,274	43,716,205
Ending	$100,927,152	$25,506,856